RESOLUTION NO. IX

, . ^{с.} ж

مرجور المرجم

WHEREAS, the Oregon State Highway Commission has issued to the City of Canby, a pipe line permit, No. 4104, for permission to install sewer pipe lines for the transmission of sewage upon, along and across the right of way of the Pacific East and Canby-Marquam Highway in Clackamas County, Oregon, and which said permit is conditioned, among other things, upon the City's furnishing to said Highway Commission, a bond in the amount of Ten Thousand and no/100 DOLLARS (\$10,000.00) written by a surety company authorized to do business in the State of Oregon, and which said bond will assure full and faithful compliance with all of the terms, conditions and obligations of the permit,

WHEREAS, the application for such surety company's bond must be made in writing by a Canby City Official duly delegated, now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, That the Canby City Council convened in regular session, this day and year as last appears hereunder, delegates the Mayor for said City, R. B. EVERSOLE, duly elected, qualified and now acting, and he is hereby authorized to make written application to the General Casualty and Insurance Company of America through the Haworth Agency for an indemnity bond in the face amount of Ten Thousand and no/100 DOLLARS (\$10,000.00) in favor of the Oregon State Highway Commission and which said bond, if issued, shall be in form and content acceptable to said Highway Commission and shall, among other things, insure the City's full and faithful compliance with all terms, conditions and obligations of the Highway Commission's permit, No. 4104, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the premium on said bond be paid when due, without further action of this Council being required. Dated this 17th day of December, 1956.

9

Adopted on roll call by the following vote:

yeas <u>5</u> nays <u>0</u>

ه به مع

Mayor B Eucryale

. . . **.**

ATTEST:

م د ر

<u>HBEvann</u> City Recorder

-2-